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Rock Springs = February 16th, 1931

Our File No. 21 on exchange of lends between The Union Facific
Lotter of Februury 15th, ves reccived this morning.

|
i
[

Oricine] Sipned:

GEORGE B, PRY(D?%\



Omaha, February 13, 1931,

lir, Go Bo Pryde:

Herewith your file No., 21 on exchange of lands between

Coal Company and the Central Coal & Coke
1913=1915, received sanetime ago by me,

The Ynion Pacific

Company,

e

/

Kindly acknowledge receipt.__




A=1735=

Omaha, January 30, 1931,

lr. George B. Pryde:

Reference is made to my message
of January 27th at Sharon Springs, Kansas, regarding
warranty deed from Central Coal & Coke Company to
The Union Pacific Coal Company, and partial release
of mortgage. These documents were mailed to the
County Clerk at Green River for record, January 2lst.
On January 27th I noticed in the Denver Post thet the
Central Coal & Coke Company was in the hands of
Receivers, and I thought it adviseble to have these
papers filed for record at cnce. Some County Clerks
will not file the papers until I remit the fees, and
not being sure that these papers haed been filed, I
thought best to call to your attention. The papers
have been returned to me and I note they were filed
for record on January 24th. Thanking you for your

trouble,

CC = Mr. Eugene McAuliffe
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Omohe, January 30, 1831.

I enclose herewith the following

Farranty Deed from Central Coal and Coke
Company %o The Unlon Pacific Coal Company, dated
December #8, 1980, conveying all of Section 19, and the

West helf of Section 20, all in Township 30 North, Range

\

104 Yest, with resolution of Board of NDirsctors of
Central Cozl and Coke Compeany atteched.

Pertial release of mortgage from First Union
Truet &and Savinge Bank, as Trustee, .to Central Coal and
Coke Compeny, deted January 8, 1931, releasing the land
described in abéve mentioned deed from force and effect
of first morigage deed of trust, and attached thereto
extract from By-Lawe of First Union Trust and Savings
Bank.

The above documents were sent to me with Mr.
Mohuliffe's letter of January 17th with request that ¥
arrange to have them recorded and then forward to you
for file. The deed and release were filed for record

in Sweetwater County January 24, 1931.




I also enclose sbstracte of title with copy
s my letter to Ur. Loomis, copy of Judge Lecey's letter
to Mr. Loomis ond copy of Mr. Loomis' letter to me.

For your information I also give you copy of

my

]

letter of December 28, 1830 to YMr. Keith and copy of

-

1 T to me of

]

date December Z0th.
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(COPY)
CENTRAL COAL & COKE COMPANY
den®
Kansas City, lo.
Degember 39, 1930

J.M. Bhively, Nsq., Land Qomuissioner,
The Union Pacific Coal Company,
1416 Dodge Street,
Omaha, Hebraska.
Dear Mr. fhively:

Referring further to yvour letter of December
26th, in regard to the purchase by The Union Pacific Camal

vy P iemded -y 4 Wamd ) & i N <
Company of Section 19 and the Vest - of Section 20, Sweetwater

ap = -  Ror cmenimidsten Sl &% P, P S IR
y 15 10U aT¢€ COPYect AN aspsuming vnat the aAbgiragcroy in

this property for the year 103
covered by lease; and that The
be given full and complete possession on payment of the purchas
price and delivery of the deed, .

3« A8 this Company is desirous that this transaction be
closed at the earliest possible date, 1t will be an accomodation
to us, and a saving of tinme, to have the transaction closed in
Chicago by your nuyment there of the purchase price, and upon
such payment recelving the release from the morigage and the
deed from this COompany. To this end:

(2) The Company has executed the oripinal of the

deed enclosed in your letiter of December 26 without change, the

deed being dated December 29, 1730, and executed =nd acknowledged

ag follows:

™



(CopY)

g, =8= Degembey 89, 183

nIN WITHESE WHEREOP, the grantor, CRNTRAL GOAL AND
poKkn COMPANY, hath caused these presents o be sealed
with 1ts corporate seal, and ¢o be signed by its xxxxxx
president and attested by i%s Secretory, this BRI
day of December, A. D. 1930, ‘ T e (o)

OFBNTRAL COAL AND COKE COMPANY

By Chag. 8. Keith,
Preglident.

In presence of:

J. Ae Black,

J. R. Broughal,
Secretary.

o
e |

=3

M AR MTacHIR
1&_ LI (.’4] ....L.-'.'{:\ 5%};31;

COUNTY OF JACESON

On this 29%h day of December s 1930, before
me appeared chas., 8. Xeith t0 me personally known, who,

beinz by me duly sworn, did say that he is the xxzxxx President
of CENTRAL COAL AND COK® COMPANY and that the seal airixed o
said instruszent is the corporate seal of sald corporation

and that sa2id instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of

paid corporation by authority of its Board of Directors,

and eadd _ghaa, 8, Keith  acknovwledged sald instrument to be the
£ree aot and deed of said corporation.

My comaission expiresn Januazry 7. 1933,

Harriett P. YMeGain.
Yotary Publigc.

Seal.




(CoPY)

B, o= December 29, 19230

The original deed we are today sending to Fizsh
tnion Trust and favings Bank, 33 South Clark Street, Chicago,
T1linoig, the Trustee which is authorized to execute releases
under our first mortgage.

(b) We have prepared and forwarded to the Trustee o

form of release covering the premises, and enclose a carbon copy
of this release herewith, Thig release follows the form

heretofore always used in similar trencections involving

property in the 8tate of Vyoming,

G
L
;._.
[
o]

(c) We are today writing the Trustee, requet
to deliver to the Union Pacific Coal Company, or %o ite oxder
the original deed herein referred to, and the original release

duly executed by the Trustee, upon receipt of the purchase price.

Se Will you kindly ceuse to be delivered to "First Union
Trust and Savings Bank", 33 South Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois

the purchase price of this property, to-wit, $213,951.33, in ex-
change for said original deed and said original release?

Your cooperation in working the matter out in this way
will considerably expedite matters to our benefit, znd will be

greatly apprecisted.
e
Yours truly,

(2gd) Chas. 9. Keith,
Pregident.




(CoPY)
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necember 36, 1930

esident,
ﬁentraluOﬂl a Go te Company,
Keith & Perry Building,

Rans;u Cisy, “isbodrl,

ur. Chas. S, Kelth, Pr
erTy

of warranty deed.

The titles have been approved by our Legal
epartment subjeot to mortgage deed %o First Trust and savings
Bank, et al. The abetracts show 1930 %axes pald. I assuue the
abstractor refers to taxes levied against theland for the year

1930, The lands are %o be released from the mortpage and I

péesuae your attorney has prepared the partial release,
which release, properly executed by all morigagees, will be
delivered with the deed to The Union Pacific Coal Company. The
abetracts show no leases of record, and I assume that the land |
nor any nortion thereof is covered by lease and that The Union
Pacific Coal Couwpany will be given full and complete possession
on payvment of the purchase price and delivery of the deed,

I submitted the form of warranty deed, which
you sent me, %o our Ceneral Attorney and he has prepared o deed
which I enclosze together with copy for your use, Vhen executed

deed and partial release of mortgage are ready for delivery,

kindly advige.
Very truly yours,

Encs. Original Signed
oo - Yr. Eugene McAuliffe. J.M, SHIVELY




(copy)
dwaha, Hebr, December 10, 1930

ne op

Ny, J. H. Shivelys

Referring to yours of December 2nd, in
regard %o property in Section 19 and Vest Half of Section 20,
Tovnghip 20 North, Range 104 West, Sweetwator Count:
Wyoming, which is beinz purchased by The Union ¥rcific Coal

Company from the Central Coal & Coke Company?

- by 45 . & wai i o —— & . s b Y ik
I return abstracts and forxm of deed together

with Judge Lacey's opinion of NDesember 5%h and ceriifionte of

o ey o £ 14 aegd I P T ] B Wl Tl § le g o
Clerk of District Court of the United State:
e - - . B @ S dv3A comvm s e | g . 7 )
Wyoming, as to sults, juigements and liens. You will r
- P e LS e P | £« Don N weadl *§
release of mortgage, mentioned in Judge Lacey'!s letter, wi

be required, I also enclose copy of statutory from of Wyoming

acknowledgenent,

(8gd) u. H., Loomisg
(9}

NOD-
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(cory)

Cheyenne, Wyo. Dec. 5th, 1930

ur. N.He uoomis,
general Solicitor,
omaha, Hebraska
Dear Sir:

Herewith the files and the abstracts for Sec. 19 and
the West-half of Sectlon 30, Township 20 Noxrth, Range 104 West,
sweetwater County, Wyoming, which you sent us with yours of
December 4th,

On the facts as shown in these abstracis the title

to the 1andé in quesdion is in the Central Coal and Joke
Gompany, with an casement for the gonstruction and maintenance
of a %ragsmission 1ine aecross Section 12 in favor of the Union
Pacific Opal Company granted June 38, 1918, and filed June 19,
1919, and also subjeet to 2 morigage given by the Central Uoal
and Ooke'dompany'to the Pirst Trust and Savings Bank, the
uichigan Trust Company, Fidelity Wetionsl Bank and Trust
Oompanv,fénd,uelvin A. Traylor, Trustees, to secure seven million
dollars of bonds.

You will note that we have had the certificates of th
Clerk oﬁ the United Statez District Court here atiached showir

there are no judgments, liens, ete. at that office.

Yours very truly,
JUL-T (8zd) John 7. Lacey




A=1735=A

Omaha, December 3, 1930.

Mr. N. H. Loomis:?

I enclose copy of uUr Keith's letter of
November 38th, with abstracts of title, and copy of pro-
posed warranty deed to which he refers.

In the deed reference is made to an ease-

n

ment dated July 1, 1832, which is not zhown on abstract of
title. I think you will find the Certificate of Acknowledge
ment is not in form as provided by the Wyoming Statute.

There should be attached to the abstracis
Certificates of the Clerk of the United States District
Court for the District of “yoming, as to judgments 2nd
sults pending. If the abstracts are to be examined by Ur.
Lacey, I am sure he will be glad to secure the certificates.
If not, and you will so advise I will secure Qesrtificates
of the Clerk of the Uﬁited States District Court. If the
Title Examiner should deem it necessary to make further
gsearch of the county records I will be glad to have this
done.

The abstracts show no leases of any kind
covering the lands in question. Ur Pryde may bs able %o
advise as to whether the lands, or any portion of the same
are occupied. If there are any occupants we should be ad-

vised as to whether there are any leases in force, or



=5
,ghts claimed by such occupants.
Bith the return of all enclosures, will you

kindly give me your opinion in duplicate.

Jd. K. SHIVELY

CC - Mr. Eugene McAuliffe
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Form 2191 C:S.
y 7-28-5000 M
P MBOL X :
M SYPx Pref; C:ASS O 2ERVICE REQUIRED Indicate by X in proper line
“ grrs Immediate delivery the class of service required.
‘ Dx Day Delivery during day | Do not specify preferred
-—'-————-Hr NX Night - service if other service will
—_— ) __Delivery by next morning answer the purpose.

Rogk Springs - Jonuary 27, 1931

Jdo 1. Shively
Omaho

8=1 CGounly Clerk, Greern Niver, wdvieces Tarranty deed cnd reloase
a - - T - WL SN AR Y il oled
recorded and notification sent to your 6ffico in Cinha. B=97,

Ceorge B, Pryde.
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Form 2191
UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM
SYMBOL X CLASS OF SERVICE REQUIRED - Indicate by X in
AM Px Preferred Immediate delivery 2 the class of service . 1
: : Do not specif refe,
u Dx Day Delivery during day service if ot?'ler zer%ice Wh.
= Nx Night Delivery by next morning answer the purpose. |

4 US K Rush L
Sharon Springs 1301 PM Jan 37, ,1931

GBP Rocksprings

Warranty deed to coal Company and release of mortgage mailed county

clerk greenriver -last week for record Pleases arrange to have filed at

once, S=1 -

JM Shively 107 PM

. s £
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Omoha « January 10, 1931,
¥r. @, B. Prydes
Referring to the purchase of land by the Union
Pacific Coal Company from the Central Coal and Colke Company:
This transaction was completed in Chicago, Thursday,
Jenuary 8th, by the delivery by My. J. A. Bennewitz, General Attorney,
of the voucher for $213,951.33, to the First Union Trust end Savings

Bank at Chicago, Mr. Bennewitz receiving from them the Deed and

Release.

Bl fpsatfp

b 2l ] ) <1 44,
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Form 219

C.5.
7-28-5000 M

CLASS oF SERVICE REQUIRED

Preferred

TokD BEER——

Immediate delivery

: Deii_yerz dl__l.ring day_

De_livgry by next morn i_l_n_g___ :

[ Indicate by X in proper line

the class of service required.
Do not specify preferred

- service if other service will
answer the purpose.

Vo By iy



Form 2191

UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM o Gl
: M SYMBOL X CLASS OF SERVICE REQUIRED Indicate by X in proper line
J.A Px Preferred Immediate delivery the class of service required.
Dx Da . . Do not specify preferred
__________,M o .y Delivery during day service if other ser%ice will
=% Night Delivery by next morning answer the purpose.
4R WX X Omaha 348PM 39 Duplicwte

GBP Rock Springs

£ later than 10 am tomerrow price per acre and acreage any

wire we 1O
mineral land sales vicinity Rock Springe made recent yoars approximave price

apked for reliance tract by central company nave in mind purchase from

lir Hay and central coupany purchase from Megeath M-63

Fugene McAuliffe 433PU




% Gneinge « Ogtoher 28, 1930

| e Tugona vorditfer
. '__ Hevewith confirmiion of tologrem in wasuer to yous
! l" W88, whioh I vired 4o you today, i
” ,'I - Uik regand S0 ouesddon M, 4% Ao vory difflcell to oy
‘ Just dow the $10,930400 we errived st for Sesbisn 19, by tho |
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atod production fron Jestler 30 of mined and une
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Form 2191

UNION PACIFIC SYSTEM

C.S.
8-30-5000M

-". SYMBOL X
M pr N CLASS OF SERVICE REQUIRED Indicate by X in proper line
. - \I ] Preferred Immediate delivery the class of service required.
Dx Day - p Do not specif f d
D pecify preferre
N | ; gllvery duning dey seryice If Gther service will
Night Delivery by next morning answer the purpose.
owaha 1037 AM _ct 38,.1930

4p Rocksprings

wire

R2 X g cozal land with gentral ACwpany
aale

¢
A- pdvise how price 3 18,930 uus fixed for
o coal company.

b
50
=
UQ

g8 ~eéntral

we fellowing information
section 12 by railroad

acmpany lands 11,780,000 tons

B- mow 13 qwanmis estimate tomna
jivided betwesn sectien 19 znd west half ssction 2C.

a- ysnleys estimated 2,830,000 tons in section 30, adviss what approximate
tonnage has been recovered Ifrom section 70 with approximate renaining
geserve ssction 30.
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Rock Springs - April 16, 1930

¥r, George B, Pryde:

With the return of Ifr. J. A, Sergent's letter of April
1st, 1930 to ¥r., McAuliffe relative to estimated workeble cosl cn
section 19 end W% Sec. 20 - T, 20 N. - R, 104 W., owned by the Central
Coal and Coke @ompany, wish to say I have made a careful snalysis of
my previous estimate of recoverable coel on this land, and heve
used & different met of engineer's then un the crigirel estimnte end
cenclusicng:

heve eryrived et 1re following

Tog
L

L 5

(1) Cozl uncer five feet hes been assumed cs econoricelly unvork-

o

1.

n this field.

Bn

able, et the present time

NC.. 5 SEAM
No, 5 Seam hrs hot proved worksble over sny considersble
ares in this field due tc¢ irregularity in cleanness of seem snd the
slaty neture of the cosl end was not taken into ccnsiderstion in our
first estimste.

It is barely possible that abcut 100 acres of Mo, 5 Seam

irht be workable, having an everage thickness of 7 feet and which :
:

would equal 700,000 tons.
NO. 3 SEAM
No. 3 Seem outcrop badly burned across Sec. 19 indicsting

a considerable aren sdjacent to the outcrop to be unworksble.

U S P e e



3 i - ot e e “H -
Diamond Lrill secvions and adjneeat ouwserol
. sorage VoI kable heignt X L not be over 7' 6" on the 400 azcres considaered
~
£ n"_q.-l'JlCn
= 7 N o2
Coul ana COL Al cie
grill ale los 5, the first ing No. 5 ine
S o N > - . = el e L Ry W 2, = Y.
ghead ol N0 5 &5 shovm wihich cnamnges tae of all segms SO0UN e

Our original estimate of

o

3,000,000 tens seems to be

Quk crop badly burned across Sectlons 19 and 20 and workings in

Reliance Noe bowadery of Sec. 19 indicate

a

of burnsd cozl on Sections 19 end 20, Aeliaunce

S, Sec. 19 badly

= P i £ o = £ . AYTR e
Yaeiillit uwDal Yoot 1 NEL - poelC. ?

desmm ]
el W

iz unworkable

1810 -yl -
IO A20.

1L - . Ry A
19 fg now o

Pocii 310 Coal ‘-'u.... JETLY

Dyivan s a] - o e T e S

Qur original a5 bu cover all worianie
. £ Yy <% + gy

JAL O wilsa dbEdad

and there is insui

svidence o properly estimute w rkable

grilling to prove its valite

Digmond Drill holes znd

workabie coel which migh a recoverable

tonna e of 3,000,000 tons.
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ios 4 linc on this seam and diamond drill Ne. 11 at the

=z L | - 1 i | -
ave & considerable area of burned coai 1n

Lt pes Q a0 o SIS S, O G NI pioge L L ey sl 1l wWor ks c
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HOs 9 SEAN
SR
b * - P e e R L e e Am3T7 } & A i o
e check of correlation of seaus in drill holes by everage
. - - 1 o R et S S P e
geam interwval locality show thati seans 9 end 1L have probably been

‘ L G = s e S, e T o 3 e LT (Y vl Calka Dammssy s
confused on informeon furnished by the Leatral Coel and Coke Lompany,

> =’ - - b - - Ty vy ey mem LY M mea 3 B |
e of wrkaile corl on each seanm than She Central Uoal

There may be not to excast 340 aereas of workabls coal wita an

averaze height of 7 feet or 2,300,000 tons.
. NO. 11 S=Al
Diamond orill i0les onm 43 Section 20 indiczte this seem not work-

oble on Vi Scc. 20.

Diamong arill holo lo. 6 on Wy Section 19 is the ouly hole showing

£
ck
o
=

<
L]

=
el
{43
(0]
5

fect or overe. lany of the nolss on BSec. 19 did not exten

1 i

which leaves tiis srea very indefinite aud wniil furdlier drilling demonsirates

+he workability of tie seam to justify vhe expeaditure of driving te this

seam it cammot propsrly be esitimaveds




£ narked dilfference between our estimates of recoverable coal on

ar to bhe due

= - w =R
2v; T 20 N., R. 104 ¥. of the 6 P.ii. appescy

An-d Wi of Sec.
@ fact that we do nod consider coal ung era5 fast as workabls: sh this tims
M heve used only the acreage we consiger workable using this basis, whereas
Coal and Coke Sotpany have coal sections

it sppears the Central
11 @osw cases applying this

on outerops and in all diamond arill holas ang i

height of coal %o all acreage below the outerons of ssaus
al, burned areas or nossibly large wnworkable

no allowance for wmworkable crop coal,

48 minimunm workable

arecs in ssaus using 5 feet
2lso due to our correlating

4 considerable »:

nd  mer ’ Tal 3 Y > P T e A Ui iy Ch =
QL Be=2 =R fIAci [as veen 3?} carelitll ncne ] Ca...-.«.“..“ad overace SecJﬁlDﬂ 0: 5eanls
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e -
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= s 5 U = L L R Ly 2 - . 5
we are gHill of LalE 4e our 1irsy esuimste is 2 carefully
e - R 4 s T s o e e o3 3 ST, ey
ropared estimate of the RI'oDabLy TeCC rerable coal on Shis 1'.‘?..1’1&.

I am sbill of the opinion that Hoe 5 Deam cannot be taken os a
this land a5 no mine opened on No. 5 Sean in

commercially minable seam on

thiis district has proved successiul,
4n amalysis of our origisal ssiimate of r ecoverable workable coal
-+ 20, T.200., R.1047 of Ghe 6th PuMe indicate we wouwld

1 ralsing our original estiuwate above the amounts shoun in

our original estimate as follows:
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No. 5 Sean 100 acres ¢ 7' 700,000 tons

Hos 3 Seam (Original sstimate)
oo 1 Seem (Original estiuate)

Mo, 9 Seanm 280,000 "

No. 11 Sean {Probably not workable) |

ible increase of tommage _ ; '
over first eshimste 1,840,000 "




THE UNION PACIFIC COAL COMPANY

ORIGINAL ON FILE
N e e

] s e e e e

Atement showing tons mined end royalty received from lessees

of lands owned in Colorade and Wyoming, during the years

1920 to 1929,both inelusive.

COLORAIOC

WYOMING TOTAL
& Yonsg Royelty Tons Roye Lvy Tong Hoya Loy

51920] 95,277,00 | § 9,476,298 354,236,100 § 36,612.23) 427,513.10| $ 46,089.21
1921 57,827.95 6,694 .91§ 230,228.05] 32,746,61) 2£88,056.00 39,441 .52
1922 73,229 .69 10,309.62) 267,212.88] 35,682.45] 340,442.57 45,932,07
1923 55,422,534 8,060.89 305,106,889 41,025.16] 360,528.63 49,086,085
1924| 108,700.07 16,5?1051' 228,257,735 35,137.58) 536,957.80 51,509 ,04
1925| 120,122.28 17,295,008 207,175.61] 32,129.68§ 327,297.89 49 ,424.,68
1926 119,952.63 17,382,581 301,039.87 4!,109351P 420,992 .50 61,532,04
1927} 171,958.13 25,674,964 564,182.40 83,190,96
1988| 459,646.042 59,125393j 699,012,028 | 101,469,782
1929 526,480,75 76,492 .15/ 704,926,533 | 100,620:71
Potal]l,786,617.86 | $258,835.55]2,685,292.18 4,469,909.44 | $628,296,00

Aunditor's 0ffice,
Rock Springs, Wyonming.
April 5, 1930,

|__Per Ton




Roek Eprings - Oclober s, 1929.

1hgeﬁe MeAuliffe:
Referring to your letiers of OctobLer 4th and Oetober 22nd, with
regard t0 acquiring owrership, cither by purchese or exchange, ¢f coel
land in Section 19 and hé of Section 20, Township 20 North, Range 104 Wests
Mr. Swann has worked up all tho data on this and I have gone over
the proposition with him. It appears to us thet an exchange of cogl land
with the Centrel Coal and Coke Compeny hes the following advanteges and
disadventages,
Advantezes t¢ The Unien
1. The Coal Cempany ouwns land a9 can lease lund {rom ihe Unicn Pacifie
Railroad Sompuny and the United Jiales Govermmens, adjacent to the

Central Cosl and Joke Compeny property, which would more than double

- 3

the emount of corl nvailable for a mining unii.

ihe combined aereage would jusvily the openinz of n largoe capneily
shaft, 4,000 to 5,000 tons dully eapucity, and nake a very desirable
operating unit.

2. Goal Company can supply weter and power facilitios from thoir own
ad juncont power and water lines et a reagonnble cost.

3. Goal.-sesmas on the land appear to be less liable 4o be split and dirty
and the piteh of conl seams will not Le so excessive aa thoze on
Seetion 3 - 10 - 105.

4. The surface mukes e desirable location for a large cepuncity nining unit.

807 of coal con be mined to the raise. Simplified drainage and mechani-

i §
e

¢al mining on both sides of shaft. Centrally located wmining plant.
Disedvantagzes Lo The Halon Pacific Coal Gompany
1. There would be no immediate reoturn from the mcquired lerd as 4% probalily

will not be nesessary o opon this mining unit for seversl vears on



& ; ¥
/ b
) /“;; eleaning up present operating mines.

4 'bf chance 10 open a small capacity mining unit on Section 3 = 18-
}‘ﬁg at a very nominal initial investmont on agcount of small trackage
required and vater and housing feecilities, waking it umnecessary to
provide a mining town as this land is clese to the town of Rogk Sprin:s.

3. Goal on this lond not firas grado conl due to moisture content but this
soal is a good quality sieam conl, probably equal to the Reliance coal.

The following adveniezes would scerue 4o the Contrel Goal and Qoke

Gompany by exchauging lend with The Union Preifis Seel Company :

l. Ceniral CGoal snd Coke Jompaay would acquire 2 good grade of commereinl
coal as the corl contijuocus to the town of Moek Sprilecs is & much more
degireble conl sommereinmlly than tho cosl north of Roek Springs.

2. Sestion 3 adjoins Uentral Conl aud Doke Company’s presomt operating nmincs.

3. Coal west of Sweelwnter Oanyon Fauld ehould be worked from o new shaf$
on Section 3 near the Sweetwster Uranch. ‘This would give the Contral
Conl and Ooke Company a new wine where braneh line and tail $rack fov
tipple trucks are now provided by the Swectweier Brauch, leaving only
mine yard itracis o Lve constructed.

é¢. If the Ceniral Coal und Uoke Cowpany should desire %0 open & mine on their
preperty north of Reliance, it would reguire sboui three miles of branch
iine troek «nd mine tinple iracke, end a sheft there would bo desnor than
the shafi on Seciion 3. There would be no expense for e walon gysien,
housing and other facilities as this location is close to town. Vere
ﬁhey to open on Sectlon 19 and Wi Sestion 20, it would be necessary to
provide these facilities st » considerable inveatment."Tb'Opﬁ;ate a
mine of about 1000 tone ecapacity on Section 19 or ﬁﬁnér Béction 20, Towne
ship <u Horih, Range 104 Wesi would eatail betier than o half million
dollar investment, while coal on Section 3 = 18 -~ 105 can Lo opened up
with a comparatively small initial investument.

B .
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We have welghed nll these ovenbualities ns the Central Cosl cnd

4 Gompany Will probably bring these disadventaces to your attention when

¢hoy tolk to you regarding the exchange. It seems to us thet the disadvant-

pges on Section 3 = 18 - 105 are an lollows:

1.

\n

fo. 3 Seam has not been prospected west of Swectwater Canyun Fault in
this locality and &' may be deairable for The Union Pacific Cozl Gompany
to put down at least four drill holes Lo theoroushly prospeet this

sogtlon,

Seams on Seccion 3 are much inclined to be split end dirty and are very
apt Lo be {fmulbed nu.LLiu pection is in e faulted area.

The Union Paciiic Conl Company Rock dprings . i Mine workings extend
inte Jection 3 and this mine is cowpleitely filled with waier, making
the mining of conl irom Seums 1 and T hazardous vhien spproeching this
area, uniess Ho, L Mine is uawaiered in advence of the workings on
Section 3.

A one sided mining proposition asecount of Muin Line Right of Vay with
expensive development work necessary to obinin coal nerth of Mauin Line
Right of uey.

All conl must e mined to the dip.

Piteh of semms very heavy on West half of Section 3.

tith all of these disadvantages i{ would seem thal the proposition

trading would he advantageous to both compenie:.

@rlginel Rigned!
GEORGE 8. PRYDE
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Mpo Georgo B. Prydes

As roguested by lr. MoAuliife today, I am attaching
3, Tupe 18 Horth, Range 105 VGest from Cendral Goul nud Coke
Company®s Lesse i 561G=F from Sgums 3 uwnd 7, Lion Govl Vompony®s
Lease 5544=F from Seumg 3 end 1, Megeath Conl Cowpuny®e ioceo
C=3898-C fro=m Senm 7 furnighed by Auditor Talludroe

Thepe tomnagus do anet ropresent the future yearly
royalty $0 be roceived from these lesses as the Ceadral Covl and
Goke Compuny have done but 1itile deovelopment work to date on
Lease £ 5616-F, the ldon Conl Conpany Lewse 5544=F huve been cone
centirating thedr workings on un udjodning leuse on Jgotion 2,
looped from the Ceutral Gonl und Coke Company. Zho lebge on §ege
¢tion 2 is noarly vorked out aund a largor produciion from TUel'olelle
Lonse [ 5544=F will goon tuke plucas The Hegeuth UGoul Coupuny have
juet couploted thedr wew slope in No. ¥ Mine through the faull and
wiil soon bs able 0 produse conl Lrom leage (=3890-0 on I Secetion
3, Tup. 18 North, Range 105 Vest.

Any eoul from Centrsl Goed end Coke Cospuny’s j Goction
10, Tup. 18 Norgh, Rge. 105 Uest on Mo, 7 Scam is tributury So thedr
0'Flaherty slope on louse S5616=F on Soction &, Twpe 18 HeRe 105 Veate

W«m«m—/‘




Royalty eocl produced from leases on bHeotion do
Townghidy 18 Horth, Lange 1006 Voot

BoltoRels honuso [H0AG=F te the
Gentral Uoul end Coke Gowpany
Part of G0ge 8, Te 1B NeRa 105 We

Tonnore by yooers
L

10247 13,361,908
928 206,546.69
1020 _.20,200,67 (Ineluding Aug. 1829)
’..:9311305‘.‘: Lone
Ldon Conl Co. Louse §5ddaF
Part of 00Ce 3 Te 10 Helte 206 Hest
N i v e ) ey
Zonnaxs DL JOBXE
1925 351.18 (Decvsbes 1625 only,
1926 3,498412
1987 24530310
1928 56,65803Y
1929 2504999

00,515,783 tous

sbove tounage includes $otul tonnugo duo Irom
Lion Coal Gompuny on Loase i 554d=F o end ine
cluding Jugust 3let, 19330. Coul showm for
month of lay, 1928 So dugusit, 192% dp roporied
gonnage aud no exumdnation of Lopase’s rocordis
of these montho hag beon mde s yole

Yol sileite hoase C=33080 o the
logeeth Lol Goupany
Part of SaCe 35 T» 18 Nelle 100 Uesh

Ho conl hap beem repoxted Irom thls loass

S ——
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e Goorge Ds Prydes
is requested by ir, Feiuldffo, I am attaching, herowlilhy

agtimnted recovorgble tonmpe on the Central Gonl and Goke property

[T & - - - T o AP st Ty 'D

nordh of helienmece (see Statement Nao. 1), also catimated recovorudle
S o [y | a A1 " = il Toossdl wd Tl e

easl on Gonld Gou MAELY Aellrond Go plny ul nd Governmont Lend tribude &y

] R ARG )
GLHAreE0s (’.’L-L‘L' SRR ERERENY D Q}u

; " J a—
VAL, . = e F ] o o b an hale il » MY B -
The following mmpe and printe are attached: (1) Hap Ho.
o sawn  entad . A e ab —, Py . i S A
'1’.3&‘ on w ‘._.\..-« 48 SR AN o1 ;....w 11. A% l SWHOA l):\f N0 LBHGY A Wwonli Lng

Goke Cospony and land tributery owed by the Poul Compuny, She

v

road Uonpany ond the Govermuent, (3) Map No. 1750317 shm
allread spur to Contyal Coul und Coke Gompeny and ndjucent lundge
{3) Bap Ho. 991,53, Prospecting mp of tho Cemtral Gl vnd Coke
Company. (4) Map Ho. 1950.31 ehoudng oross section of gocd measures

end @ proposed mothed of yeaching the gosl seums,

' R et
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CLRIIRAL COAL AMND GO¥R NOMPANY'S

T AN AV s e -
¥ R YETAIE M AOTE e e
sl SURAE U ROGE Bt RIMA

L 2 == it § v - -
“08. 19 and W} of Sgc. 20, T. 20 M., R. 104 ©.

e g ibw

P M, Lo T T B
+ of fec. 20, owned by

y —r oy ol m Y . » e OX y e T
Sgtduiato of workablo coal on Ses. 19 and
T o i " ) - e [ 1 o prap-
Gentral Conl and Coke Company.

1000 tons of reseovorallc ecel pes acre food used ns basis of oleuloe

o L

i’3 Beam 400 merea @ 76" 3,000,000 tons
#1 Seam 220 asres ¢ 740" 1,549,000
£1% Gesm 500 aeres o 50" 2,500,000

i1 Seam 480 mares ¢ §5%" 2,640,000
9 Semm 300 meres @ Y'0° _2.300,200

11,780,000 tonn.

The follewing fmclors which wers tmken into mccoumd materially affect
osiimate:

1. OCentral Coal and Coke Gompany's BHlueprints
of Drill Yole logs end eroge gectiona of
Dlﬁll lioles show coal sections in Drill
Holee "os. 3 and 6 as Seam Mo, 9 when sans
figure very closely nccording to scam
intervals ms “o. 11 Team.

2, Outerop acconding Lo Teliance @no maps

showa exgessive buraed arems.




stateuent No. 3
Lgtimate of vorkeble ¢ord on 8% Geotion ¥, By seetdon 17,

1

i1l of dection 18 1w Townehip 20 Hoxth, Bynge 10¢ cost of the

$r

6th Voo 2nd B of B Section 13, B of &} Gootion 3¢ dn Toune
ship 20 Ho:th, Pange 106 Wosh of the &3h Folle, Lwoebwrter
Goundy, WUyordag.

ihds coul 4g tribubury to Contisel Ooul uud Goke Compuny's
Gegbion 19 und 00, Yowaship 20 Howgh, I Enge 104 test of the
Bih Poile

1,000 tons of recovernble cond por aere foot ussd op o

baslie of celoulubione

Ommership of above lundoe

1 : 4 7 oy o Tamd Sy £ % rtarns on o T [ 3] . [Nl W o PP e
&5 Goc. s iwpe 20 ."';.'L‘-'“L-u; fgee 104 Vot owned by lpilroad © SHE Gy
2 il = - . T © g, . i Nace — M B Las
Hos 1 Soam ondy en iy leazed 4o the Golony Coul Compunye

"

f.r_; Segs é-?g Wl B0 Horgi 5 Lgde 188 oot owvmod B Hadiroad Ca PORYe
(ot wsdor louse)e

B} Goce i8, Twp. 20 North, Bgee 10% Uosd ouned by Goul Gonm 2¥e

Vi Sete 18, Twpe 30 Norith, Hgs. 104 Yoot owned by Us &. Yowernmoube

B} of B Sece. 18, Tupe 20 Hordh, Hge. 105 West ownsd by Heilroud Yoipuny.

Bf of B Secs 2, Tup. 20 Horth, ligee 105 Woat oswned by UeSe Covernmorde

5) Section ¥, Twps 20 NeRe 104 loste
lig. & GCoum » 430 ceren © 7 1,610,000 tong
Ho. 1 Sesm « {uostdonsible 48 vorkuble
Moo 7 Seum 5} - 130 avres G 7* 910,000 *
Ho. 7 veum = I6GD ucres

Questionable 1§ workeble

Geum « L0 woreg
e Juectionsble 1% workeble

Total tonnege 8% Sece 7 24520,000 tous



8% Begtlon 1y
Fo. 3 Seam erop coul
Ho. 1 Seum grop coal
Hoe T Seom e %0 neven @ & 120,000 ¢ .ne

Goe 7 Sommeluentionadle if vorkuble
{0,188 poan)

Nos © Gemm « 260 oores o g 088,000 tons

Hoo 31 UYoum « 160 agres v 6 960,000 *

Hpe 15 Soum = 160 acpres « 50 809,000
Totol tounage 84 Sec. 1Y 2,940,000 tong

A1 of Gpation 218

LTS

wr

wetm =~ 500 acres 0 &' 3,000,008 tong
Ho. 1 Seum = Questionmablo if workoble
ﬁ Yo. T Semm - 100 aeres ¢ &0 . 960,000 ¥

Bne 7 Seam -« CQueostionsble if workable
{Low und splisg)

Hv. O Gemm o 160 acres & 5° 800000 ©
Hoe 11 Goum = 160 weres < ¥° 1,130,000 *
Nos 15 Sean = Gover $o0 heavy

Total tonnage dec. 18 5p 800,000 song

B} of B} Seotion 13, Twpe 20 Heile 305 Fonts
No. 3 Seam = 80 eoves © YVGP | 600,000 tong
 Othor pecws gquastiocnshle =3
“otel tonmage BY Bf See. 13 600,000 tons
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fetivated noot of opening o 4000 ton dudly eupraldy ohafd

mine on Spebiong 1B op 319 in Tape 20 North, Remge 108 wesd of tho Sth Pl

18,000 braneh line truck {
, ) ©.$4.00 per fooy if
16,000 ¥i.ple tracks { second hand wwmterinl
) 18 used $122,000
4,000 top capaedty wdcel $ipple 100,000
Trauck geuln SQU\}G
Hodsting shufd - 600° © ¢0U.00 546,000
Fom ghofd « 600" - $80.00 8,000
Fem end £n houge 20,000
Hodet and hodst house 50,000
Mnchine and blugkenmith shep 5,000
Fower lime - 1 =ile plue ond trunsformsr house 11,000

dnter line ~ 15,000 of 6" pipe snd

Tenke and distributing systom 25,000
Steble facilitdes, house, barm, otce 7,000
.' 12 Apurtuents or flate O 4,000 ench 48,000
I‘” Hogerial house und wine office 5,000
1¢ garages < $500.,00 _ 7000
Hiscelluncous items 50,0

Total wo4%,000
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Letinuted oost of devolopment wng equipaont noceseary 40 pluce
mine onr 1,000 ton dedly production bueie whon wine chould become self
supporting on edthor 5BY Spobion 18 or Wi Beotion 19, Tup. 20

Horth, Bange 104 west of the Gth P.lt.

200 Pit core - O dom Capacity - © 0235400 {MockoLougd) ¢ 45,000
6 miles @ H150.00 800
3 Yonel hoicts 50 HeP. o 1,850 24500
3 G=ton Locomotives o ¥9,000 35,000
¢ Sheking Comveyors @ 44,000 4%y 000
2%,000° mime track © $1.00 pver food 4,000
6 iindng machines @ 4,300 35,690
6 Prills complete < 150,00 900
ioterdal sud suppliss 15,080
20,000" underground trunswiscion lines cud
power lines, tsunsformop, bonding 15,000
Underground Puap 3,00
iigeelloucous itcus g 300
Totul @120,100
Gurzenpy
Gurface oquipmont and mine shefis “54Y ,000

Uadesground equipsent wnd develspmont
te place mine on 1,000 tons deily
production busls 190,100

Total cost of plucing rdne on
self supporiing bagie WP57,200



Zae Condrul Goul apg Poke Gou any tequired by quit elalm deed

¥ Goctlor 40y Twp. 30 Hoxth, Fange 104 Voet sud a1l of Spetion 30,

Tupe 30 Howth, Rongo 204 Hept of Yo Gth Polie Bwootvater County,

Tyouing, ue follown:

3y vl B (1% =, N X _n oy % T
aeeuion 30, Tupe 20 Noile 106 Koeb

July 15, 1901 (Cuis eluin deed) BWE ~ 160 aeran 08,700, 00
duly 15, 1001 . & T B¢ - 100 seres 32700 00
Tobal  §7,400,00

s » o e s T o oy o L
;.I_ch-.‘.f}n w‘a}g TL\J&}C f-g Leniie 3.":..“";2.’ H-C.'.;B

July 15, 1903 (unit cledinm doed) 88} « 160 sores vip¥00.00
July 15, 1vod » o " W e 154465 600,00

July 15, 1500 = o BWf = 153,05 © 35600000
dJuly 15, 1903 ©» » Ay - 160 o 22700600

Totel  $14,600.00

For part of seue land see b slow:

o
Sept. 13, 2907 (Quls clein deed) NU) ~ 154.65° acras W GULL LD
Bept. 12, 100V » " " MR - 160,89 @ 8,700.00

On February 3, 1918, the Central Coel and Goke Coupuny conveyed

: Soction 38, Twp. 20 North, fange 104 Voot by warranty doed $o The
Union Paoific Conl Gpupeny in exchunge for Seetion 19, Tep. 20 Horsh,

Fange 104 Weste This trade e nogotiated ii ordor o eonuolidate

the lapds of both ¢ spnkicee
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Relutive 19, oxehougo of domd with the Ueutr: 1 Goupany mentioned in
Hro Heluldffo's lottor of Vetober Zmd, I have asseubled the follouing

{2318

-~

() Hep showdug Hection 8, Twpe 10 Horth, fange 105 tost of the Oth Fells
Swechunbor Gounty, Wyomdng, which io tributory to Cendrsd) UGoul angd Coke
Gompany®a ndnes located ot Rogk Springse

(@) Statonont Ho. 8 shouing the workuble tounage in Section 3, Lupe 10
chidg l-':;xz:}.;c 105 Yost nsd under loass, wlgo workubls tounage vnder lomupe,
east o2 Sweetwutor unyon Fauls, to the Ceutral Goul aud Goke Gongunye

y £ = il iy e drpniaon Al s o ey b ) o~ g7 £ 12000 o emee s o iy
{3) Statoment Ho. ¢ showdng toue of recoveradls coul ; cast of Swueotwmios

Gimyon Feul$, Sewms 5 end 1, lsesed to tho Liom Cos) Compumy, ulss ree
coveruble conld em Ho. 7V Seum loused o the Hegenth Coud Cor puny, norsh
of the Union Preifie Huilorad®s iodn Idus Right of Waye
{4) Statenent No. 5 showing ull avells ble rocoverable coul on Seesion 3,
Tup. 18 Horth, Runge 105 Vent,ns of MNove 18, 1929, Ceetionm 3, Tup. 18
Horth, Rauge 105 Uest of the 68k I'ele 1o owned by the hsilroud Compuny.

it moy develop,from & brading engle, thet 3% Wil be udvigubie to
dovd &1l of fegtion 3, Twp. 18 North, Rangs 105 losd, exeopt uessocury
righte of way, cte., sud exbrucing the oubstending leases to (1) Gontral
Coul and Uoke Coupany, (2) Liom Coul Coupany snd (2) the Yegeotk Coul Come
peny sud in this senuner ghow the Tentral ﬂurll and Uoke Couprny wiore this
propogition will give them lwwedicdo return on their luvestmoute

Sopt of Lhese leatses mre worked vithout a pre-grranged plon dus 4o

tho foulted condlifos of the ground und the Railroud Company cua wfford
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Seotion 3 45 wall A Cad v iha enek ahia sl pa e v
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abutonms Ho. 8
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Recoverule gowd in Segtion dy Dupe 18 Nordh, Henge 105 Wouh

not under leuge and exclusive of rallrougd rights of way, us of Hove

detp 1920, 1000 tane per acre £i0% of recoverable cond per sere usede

A .

He o GESH e J30 gopep @ 5° 1,750,000 tone

Hoo 1 Goam » 860 cerog © ¢ 2,530,000 ©
Ho. 7 Gmom e 2%0 acres & ¥ 20200000 T
Total recoverable goal
Seotion § nod under leage G4360,000 tous

mrnal Ay Dandd o 0O wy  Nle L 7 B 1 - o @ i subag &
fgeoversble gool 4n Opectlon & on No. ¥ w008 gaot 0f Uwosteitar
” & et 4 - A T AT 3 C e P
Gapyom fuuld under ledse to She Cantral Coul und Goke Coupany os of
W A YL
L3050 By 1’:}«’4\;0
¥ T & 03 ] [t ] NI Braia o
No. 7 Senm = 135 acres w ¥ 875,000 fone

Sumwary
Cord in Gectlonm 2 not undoyr lease 62604000 tone

Goul dn Gpetion 3 lensed to
sentrel Conl und Goke Compeny i 99000 ¢

Total goed in Gmetion 3 not
undor leuee end lesced 40 the
m.:i'ﬁrﬂl bﬁiﬁl ‘ii(i ﬂﬂk@ ﬁoi&:gsﬁny ﬁﬂosﬁg ﬁ“}f} E;-';RD
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' Stutenent Mo. &
fecoverable coul in Soction 3, Twp. i North, fange 105 vpsl, 08
of Hove 1, 1929, now under leuge $o Lion Ucal Compuny and Hogeath Could

Gompuny, Feilvosd rights of way restricled in Gocordunce wlih terug of

rogpoctive lowcoge

1,000 tenc por nere fooh rosovesable ounl por acre usade

fecoverahle coul im Oeetlen 3 eush of Swestunter Ueonmyon Feuld wader

lcase to the iion Uovdl Goupidye

Ha. 3 Gevu = 115 seres & §° 599,000 tons
Wo. 1 Serm < 120 asven & 7° 540,000 "
Tated 1,415,000 cous

Hicoovornbie ¢sal im Jection & wesd of Usradldle cignd 2f way undor

lesce $o legeuth Coal Compsnye

Mo« ¥ Sesm = 50 acres & ¥ 350,000 tons
Sumnery
Coal in Sestion 3 leaged 10
Lien Czel Compuny 1,415,000 fona
Gonl in Secilon 3 leased %o
lggeath Goal Coupeny 350,000 ¢

Tadal eonl in Section 3 louged $o
outside companies cther thon

Centrel Conl & Goke CGompany 1,765,000 dons



=12 - i

Stutonent No. 5.

Total recovereble coal in Section dp Tupe 18 Worth, Rango 105 Ueovt, i
ag of Sove 1, 1939, both lensed tud unlossed exclusive of rallrosd rights !

of way, 1000 tonn per aere foot of recoverable cond per vere usede

Coal lecsed to Contral Coul snd Goke

Compuny plus unlessed ceretge vo per
Jtutemond Moo 3 035,000 Sone

Goul leased to Lion Coul Compeny ond
Pogeath Conl Compuny ug per
Statesent lig. £ La¥05,000 tong

Yotal cvaileble ecoul tonnage
in Section 3 8,800,000 dons
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Omahg - October 22, 1929

lMr. G. B. Pryde:

Yours October 1lth on exchange of coal lands with
Central Company: When I left Rock Springs it was my underatandéfhat
you would give me your recommendations regarding tonnage, etc., these
figures to include the lands belonging to the Union Pacific Company
now located near the Central Company's workings which we might be able

I, I A

to exchange with them.




Chief Engineer

Rock Springs, Vyo.,
October 9th, 1929,

Mr. H. C., Mann, Chief Engr.,
Union Pacifie System,

Omaha, Nebur.

Dear Sir:

Mr. McAuliffe, on his recent visit %o Rock Springs,
requested me to obtain from you a blue print showing the align-
ment of a proposed railroad spur, off the South Pass Branch,
to the Central Coal and Coke Compeny‘'s property on Sections
19 and 20, Township 20 North, Range 104 West of the 6th P. M.,
Sweetwater County, Vyoming.

The grade for this line was constructed about 1910
and a recent inspection shows this grade to be in fairly goecd
condition,.

Te will also appreciate your furnishing us, as quickly
as possible, a rough estimate of the cost of comstructing the
tracks shown on your blue print. IMr, McAuliffe stated he only

desired en approximate cost figure for this work.

Very truly yours,

Y B T el _,e-/
Chief Engineer.
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Omaha - Qctober 4, 1929

Mr. G. B. Prydes
A% Mr. McAuliffe's request, I em sending you today by
railroad mail the prints received from the Central Coal & Coke Company
which Mr. McAuliffe said he would talk to you about on his way west.
Mr. McAuliffe said he would like to have Mr. Swann use
these prints in making his anslysis, the prints to be returned here

with your recommendations.

S esnen

i




CENTRAL COAL AND GUKSZ COLPANY
PURGZASED 32C. 30-20-104 A5 TOLIOWS:

THIS SECTION TRADED FOR SEC. 19~20-104

By Q.G. Deed from individuals on July 1 55 15014
%efae d ividuxdls probably connccted with the Central Coal
and Goke Company

roment Wiﬁa in 1901 for land within 10 miles from
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Roek Springs - March 16, 1925,
™ - ‘"' »
ir. Dugene lchuliffe: i
o el L ol L = e s ot o o e 1 Y T - A Iy e
Al rELUIRLng horewith v, OYR1 wnerey s lstter 4o ¥aou, uwder
1o = e g = R a DV Y a s gk a
dete of deren 1241 s }.}*JEJJJ'D!.EC With two ir, Q'F ahes oy
Lhed &, g ] of A Bt et et & T N AT iy AP ot il . 2 = o] o . =
A84 1n mind in sonneotion with the trading of cool land in Section 2 and
e 8
CAQEELDN 3o
¢ Talked with My. Vail boday snd ho advised thot in a roceat

lebier received fron lr. Burnell, CGonoral Superintomient of the Lion {ped

Compeny, ir. Burnell scates $iat he does nok cure Lo take eay ueh

present time on the proposal-

- B P TTO. T  T e & i R - NS s ik . 2 A
t 48 Tisw af che fact oty L. Burnell dses not wish AU D0CSPG

-

Er. Vail's proposal of tae trade, it wowld seont that there is nsthinz mere

%o do thea let tho mutder drop for the present.
!
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Rock Springs = March 18, 1925,

'

Nr. G. 5. Pryde:

letter
With the return of Nr. O'Flaherty's/to

lir. McAulirte, referring to proposed trade of No. it

Vein coal bvetween The Central Coal and Coke Company
pany

and The Lioa Coal Company, 1 am attaching three blue

priats showing in green no. L Vein coal which Nr. Vailx

desires to trade to The Lion Goal Company for No. L

Vein coal shown ia red, lying south of 40 foot fauli on

Lion Coal Vompauy's Union Pacific Railroad Company's

lease j#5544=F,

I understand no agreement between Central
Coal & Coke Company and Lion Coal Company agreeing to

the exchange has been made to dates

oS a



77 &

CENTRAL COAL & COKEZ COMPANY

£ s. O'Fluhel"'ﬁy ]

gnief Ingineer. Keith & Perry Bldg. Engineering Dept,

Kansus City, Mo. March 12, 1925.

/_}f
Ur. Eugene McAuliffs, President, . 7 e~
Union Pacific GCoal Company, Tk =i 7
“mana, Nebraska.

Dear lr. McAuliffe:

We have beew negotimting with Lion Coal Sompany for some additional exchunge of coal
vherein they desire to work some cocal of our company in #l vein lying north of the
big fault in the &} of SV of Section 2-13-105. ilso, it is
the ;71 vein from our Vail opening on the land lying south of
of SEf of Section 3-18-105. This coul is owned by tae Union
vein is leased, I believe, to Lion Coul Company.

probuble we can work
the big fault in the S}
Pucific, and the j1

Tne face of Vail opening is now standing in the NE- of Section 10-18-105, and en-
tries could be turned almest immediztely into the #1 vein from ths Vail slone.

However, therc is a point thuat makes us fearful of asking for assignment of the lease
to our company, end taut is: in the Vail opening there is a flouting rock thut widens
out to the south to where it almost cuts out the coal, —-Hovever, 1o the north it
snortly disappears leaving a clezu oed of coal. W& do not know how far this condi-
not have any trouble in viorking tus

Az
tion to the morta cortiaues, but believ- we will
3 5 o
5. of BB of Section 3-18-105 lying south of the fault,
et there is no way of absolutely orovin: this excesnt by diamoni drillin-.
J 4 & & L ¥

coal out of your land in thc

It occurred to us, however, +that, in view of the faect thabl we ure in a position to
turn entries into this coal, some form of leaso could be dréwa thet would provide

ir tais flowing rock ddes continue to the north and makes it impractical or unprofit-
wble to mine this cozl thut we would not be obligated to mine same. e desire to
diccuss this matter with your company prior to any further negotistions with the

Lion Coal Compuny looking towards assignment of any of our coal in #l vein. If you
«111l kindly have this mitter investigated and advise me in regard to same, I will
very mucn uppreciate ii.

Yours truly,
J. §. 0'Flanerty (Signed)

Chief Engineer.

copy




LY




Omehe - July 5, 1924.

lire G. B, Pryde:

Yours of June 27th, with three prints referring to coal

underlying Sections 19 end 20, Twp. 20 Ne, Rge. 104 ., Rock Springs:

The prints indicate clearly the desirability of working our

ovm coal rather than try to work out the Central Company's tonnage on

a

& royelty basis, and when lir. Swann hes time T will be glad to get the

Vo

result of his handling. Vi




f/ Rock Springs - June 27, 1924.

¥r. Bugene ilcAuliffe:
I am attaching herewi th, three: orints:; - No. 3 Seam, Yo 1

Seam and Wo. 74 Seam in Secticns 19 and 20; Township 20 North, Range

1C4 West, property of the Central Coal & Coke Co. This in connection

with our proposal to lease part of their coal nd, particularly Secam
Wo. 1, the ider originally in asking for this being on account cf our
orth fniries inm To. 1 iine Keliance having approached the south

boundaries ol Section 12 in Ngp. 1 Seam. " I thought that if we cculd
forties along the sculh line of this section it would
Iprolong the life of cur NHo. 1L line and not extend our total haul very
appreciably and that this would still leave enough -territory if the

Central Coal & Cgke Coc., later on should decide to Wwork %
No. 1 Seamn.

After platting it, ¥r. Swann finds that there is an area
which may either be dirty or unworkable, cutting the worksble terri-

Southi half and in the extreme North half.

..;
0]

teory into = poriion in &}

g had a meeting with lr. Vail yesterday and he would not

consent teo our taking only a part of the No. 1 Seam but recuested Subject
we teke it all and
to the approval-:-of his superiors thafl ot we tzle 211 of the ccal in

No. 3 Seam beczuse if we did not do this we would be taking part of =
their territcry swhich would make it very undesirable and unatiractive

- I T P (P e . e o s " .
to werk this later on throuzh a2 shalft. Ix. Veil s viewnoint

|-.-I=
o
=)
ck

ien
is clezr and I agree with hjm-_ On the other heond, do net think. it
would be wise fir us te leasse sgch an extensive territory as it would
adéd to oyr haulage ccst by increasing cur total haul to No. 1.31596

and we would also have to pry the rocyalty on this cosl.

Having this in mind, have decided thit it is best at the

N

—




]
present time to let this matier rest, giving cur attention to mak

plans to drive into the lower seams from either No. 1 S
Seam, in sections 50 and 31 in cur’ o¥n holdinus.

There is ne immediate hurry abeut this and ju
as Ir. Swann gets some of his rush work cver, attention
given te this immtiexr 'so,.we can ork up a plan for sub
YOU. o i

€4
|

eam or Ho.
st as soon
will be




Rock Springs, Wyoming.
Junc 25, 1924.

X lr. McAuliffe mentioned the fact we had not

given nim prints showing good coal arezs on the Qentral Coal & Coke

Company's Sections 19 and 20 just north of Union Pacific Coal Com-
- o u]

ttaching one copy each of good

. . ) B . - 5
eas snown in color for se 3 -1 and 75 on this land.




Mr. Bugene McAuliffe: F

In talking with Ir. Vail on ny return from Idsho he
made the statement that there was n vossibilit ty of our being able
to lease the coal adjacent to our FHo. 1 Mine at Reliance in
‘Seetions, 19 and 20 owmed by the Central Coal & Coke Company.

You probably recall we had this matter

830 and had figured on g reciprocal lease, giving the Ceatral Coal

. : Coke Company the privilege of mining coal in our Section 35, at
Rock Springs, and for this lease we wanted to obtain lease on
Sections 19 and 20. This was turned down at the time but Nr.

the opinion thai something could be accomplished.

e - .

that on account of leases obtalned from us and the ecogl

underlying their own ground they have territory in Rock Springs,

or immediately adjacent toc Rock Springs, that will suouly

needs for about fiftecen years and that therc is = nossibili

[—3

they might be willing %o consider leasing coal in Sections 19 and -

20 adjacent to Reliance so as to obtain some revenue. There is no

particular'hurzy about this but I thought that sometime you were

in ¥ansas City you might bring the matter to Iir. Sargent's attentlon
and get his ree-action.
Jv s ‘:-J'fi'.; e T .'




" the Central Coal &
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lir. Bugene llcAuliffo:

Yours 21st, concerning

~

Coke Company.

-
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Omeha, Nebraska,
July 21, 1923,

lMr, E, So Brooks:

Your letter of July 5th, with copy of letter written
by Mr. Swann, and blue print, relative to exchanging land with the Central
Coal and Coke Company:

As I gathered by reading Mr, Swann's letter, Mr. Vail
is not receptive to the exchange, and I do not believe anything will be
gained by attempting to force a trade on the Centrel Coel & Coke Company.
In eny case, any prospecting that is done on land to be taken over‘by
by them should be done at their expense.

I think the big thing for us to do is to try to get the
tonnage up in the existing mines, developing the acreage owned by the Coal
Company, only working out exchanges or lease-holds when it is definitely
necessary to secure lend in order to keep up the tonnage or to maintain a

mine balence.

As I stated to you in my letter regarding the Hanne

lease to Mr., Hay, I feel thaet commercial mines loceted on small *tracts

immedietely adjacent to our principal development very largely depend on

us for man power, there being hardly any doubt that lir. Megeath's force,

when he re-opens this fall, will be largely recruited from us. v
In substence, our best commercial producers seem to '
be willing and able to run quite independent of us, and I believe, so far
as possible, we should encourage that sbtitude, preventing the development
of any complex between the Union Pacific Coal Company and the Railroad
Company, which, for obvious reasons, must bg, kept quite apart,
Z A ;j’;/x’,fx¢¢é¢7/ ]
2 f »

Iy
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STANDARD

Fonru 2103 2-22-20000

THE UNION PACIFIC COAL COMPANY

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO
OFFICE OF

‘hief fingineer

Rock Springs, lyoming,

June 29th, 1923,

lir, E, S, Brooks,
Vice Pres. & Gen'l lianager,

Rock Springs, Vyoming,
Jear Sir:-

In accordance with your instructi ns contained in letter dated June 21st,
{herewith returnec) and referring to proposed exchenge of o, 7 Seanm underlying the
towm of Rock Springs tc The Central Ceal & Coke Company for coal in Sections 1y and
20, T20N, R104V, at Reliance, we submitted blue print showinz proposed location of
twe Do D, holes to prove up the seam and as further instructec I had & talk with Supt,
Vail of The Centrsl Goal & Coke Conpzeny relative to his views concerning thie trade in
general also to obtein his idea as to the proper location of propeosed U, U, holes to
prove up the block of coal under discussion.

Vhen this trade was proposed to ir. Vail a few months ego he seemed to be
very receptive concerning the'proposiﬁion but in our talk last wesk he seemed to have
changed his mind in regerd to the trade or else was enumerating all the disadvantages
thet such a deal might have in order to get a more adventageous trade from The Union
Paeific,

lir, Vail enumersted some of ihe disadvantages of the trade as follows:

(1) The coal in the east half of the land proposed to be traded is low about
5 I%. to 5'6" and The Centrsl Coal & Coke Company have proven by their experience ip
G, C, & C No, 2 Ludvigsen line, aund also at Sweetwater that in this height of coal on

llo, 7 ESeam, the cleavage planes are close together and it doeg not make Comaercial lump,

says & large bloc. of this coal was left in +the swestuater 14, ;
o By : viater line not be-




, the mine run price was too high but because the cost of commercial lump was excess~

After meking this statement he admitted The Centrecl Coal & Coke Company had
1argablocks.0f this height of coal in their own land and on Union Pacific leases which
they would have to work to be ebl: to reach higher coal.

His whole line of argument would indicate he desired a trade whereby he could

exchenge a certain percent of the coal from this low area for

lump from some other Union
acific Coal Company line.
(2) The cost of getting into this block of coal would be practically the same as

in opening a new mine as he said No. 2 Slope woula have to be remodeled.

(3) DNo. 2 Dump has been consiructed a number of yeurs and does not meet the present

requirements of screening coal to satisfy the commercial trade and the worst trouble to

his mind is the fect that the yard arrangement is such that it would have to be remodeled

before anything couldé be done to improve the Dump arrangement.

(4) He cleims The Centrel Cozal & Coke Company has 5,000,000 tons of coal in sight

in their own land and in their Union Pacific leases and a new Dump with a new yerd should
be placed up the Tipperary Canon about a mile.

(5) The coal proposed to be treded to The Central Coal & Coke Company hes not been

thoroughly prospected but the arranzement of proposed D, D. holss subnmitted on blue print
would meet with his spuroval; the north hole shown to be drilled first as the indications
are that llo. 7 is & split seam on the north half of the ares in proposed trade,

If the first hole proved to be in high clean coal the trade wou

1d look much
better but D. D. hole Ho. 5 indicates that the coal would be split,

(6)

The extra yardage expense due to the fsct that they would not be able %o drays

pillars under the tcwn is a serious point to be considered,

(7) dr. Vail would prefer to open this coal by shaft located near the U. P. R, R
water tank rather than through The Central Coal & Uoke ilo, 2 Slope but this would tie up

a large block of ground quite valueble as building sites.




Up to the present time the Reliance end of the deal seems to be all that
4s been considered as lir. Vail informed me that the proposed exchange of coal had not
been cubmitted to him for comment by the General Office in Kansas City.

Very truly yours,

e o (o B 1

. - " ?

Chief Lngineer.




THE UNION PACIFIC COAL COMPANY

4. BROOKS

4T anp GEN'L MANAGER

ROCK SPRINGS, WYOMING,

June 21, 1923.

I\Er. C. }i‘zn Swmn’
Chief Engineer,
Rock Springs, Wyo.

Dear Sir:

With return of correspondence relative to
revurn
exchange of No. 7 Seam underlying the City of Rock
Springs te Central Coal & Coke Company for coal in

Sections 19 and 20 - 20 N. - 104 W. at Reliance,

call your attention to the second paragraph of

Mr. Sargent's letter, in which he says: "If it was

thoroughly proven there might be some arrangement

worked out that would be mutually advantageous".
Please check up our drill holes and if

another hole or two is necessary to thoroughly

prove that No. .7 is workable over the area we

would like to lease to the Central Coal & Coke

*C ompany. Note where additional drill holes
should be put down and to what depth they would

have to go to reach No. 7 Seam.

Yours truly,
2

Encls. ,ﬂﬂ——*—“"g7

<




Omaha, Nebraska, 2
June 19, 1923,

Mr, BEo S. Brooks:

I meiled the contents of your letter of June 12th
regarding Central Coal end Coke Company's No. 2 Slope exhsustion to Mr.
Keith, Mr, Sargent writing me under date of June 15th as follows:

"Mr, Brooks is right in suggesting that our No. 2
Slope at Rock Springs is just about at its end, However, other
development that has been going on for some time is progressing
nicely and we should have within a few months somewhat greater
capacity than heretofore and what is aveileble gives us easily
a life at our present property of 12 to 14 years.

"Your No. 7 seam in your land ahead of our No. 2 slope
a8 we understend is unproven, but if it was thoroughly proven
there might be some arresngement worked out that would be mutually
advantageous, but our thought is now that this coal could not be
reached by us except at an excessive cost of production as against
our present workings and those that are already under development.

"You doubtless are quite familier with our north property
near your Reliance mine and if so will appreciate that here there
is e long life ahead of our company in the Southern Wyoming field,
Naturally our compeny is not disposed to consider releasing any
part or all of this land, although admittedly it is conceivable that
there might be something offered in some other direction thak
would in a way, if not fully, compensate, If you have in mind
something that you cean propose that will really in your cvm mind
fully justify us in talking about an exchange it could be easily
arranged to have our lir. 0'Flaherty go into the matter in detail
with you or your associates so that a definite conclusicn could
be reached in a reasonable time,"

Have you any further comment to make before I reply to Mr,
Sargent?
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CENTRAL COAL & COKE COMPANY '
GENERAL OFFICE

KANSAS CITY, MO.

BRANCH OFFICH AT __

In Youn RerLy Rercnr To Firo

Rock Springs, Wyo.,
April 10, 1923,

IR, B,S., BROOKS,
Vice president & General ligr.,

The Union pacific Coal Co.,
. Rock Springs, Wyo.

Dear Siri=-

) &

i~ 1 have vour let

ter of April 9th relative to exchange of
coaliand have reférred the matter to our chief engineer lir,

T+S. O'Flaherty, with the recommendation that he meke immediate
investigation.

Yours truly,
UL
ﬁ //?-/r'H Ve < ( }

Superintendent.




April 9th, 1923.
Mr. Avthur Vail, Supt.,
Central Cozsl & Coke Co., -
Rock Springs,VWyoming. 5
Jear Sir:
5
Submit the fellowimg in order to stari the ball rell-
ing along the line we have talked concarn g exchange of cogl in
0. 7 Seam, in our Sections 26 and 35 - 19 ¥. = 105 i+ 3 Roeck
nis, which is adjacent to your present Fe. 2 Slope, for cosl
in No. 1 Seam, in your Sections 19 =»nd 20 - 20 ¥. - 104 W,
dcjacent to our Heliange Wo. 1 Iline. If & trade can be made it
will increase th: rating ives of your Ho. 2 iline ‘and our
Reliance No. 1 U

C—‘Ell‘ enginesrs
coal that ca

the recove

tona of
and in
in this
slopes.

If the exchang
we will be glad to zo into d
has merlt and will ensble ho
through their present openin
an additional investment T

Am attaching two
Jections 26 and 35, in No. 7
Wo. 1 Mine workings up

Enels. 2.

-

as outlined has any atiractive fentures
etalls with you, for I feel the trade
th compsnies to continue to mine coal
'8 thercby avoiding for caeh company
tracks, dumns, ‘ete.

blueprints, one showing

the coal in
Seam, and one showing our Reliance
to your land in Sec. 18 - 20 - 104,

Yours truly,
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/"/ THE UNION PACIFIC COAL COMPANY

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

OrFICE OF

Chief Engineer
/ Rock Springs, Vyoming
: February 17,1923,

v, George B.Pryde, Gen.Supt.
Union Pacific Coal Company
Rock Springs, Vyoming.

Dear Sirz-

Referring to your inguiry sbout November 1922 concerning prog—
pects for an exchanse of coal from Union Pacific Railroad Company?s
Section 3 Toil I, Rel1O5 Wo with The Central Coal & Coke Company for coal
adjacent %o the Reliunce liines on their Sections 19 & 20 T,20 I, R, 104
Ve, I submit the Tollowing informetion for your approvals

Our Diamond Drill Records on Section 19 T,20 N, R,104 W, do not
telly out for intervel between the coal geams as shown by our Reliance
Drill Holes or there has been am error in correlating geams but after we
talked to 1r,Veil about the discrepancies shovm in our records he had his
engineer (I&r,Veimer) come down %o cur office with his topographical prog—
Pecting map end his Diamond Drill Records amd we were able to tell fairly
accurately the amount of coal on Seams 3 = 1 = 7% and 7.

On the bagis of 1000 tons of recoverable coal ver scre foot,we

found about 380 acres of 75 £t. coal on No.3 Seam or 2,850,000 tons;
220 1" n n 1 " ™" 1 n n 1’540’000 "

560 n " 6 " 1n " " T’%‘ " n 3’3609000 7" and
A40 W i 6 1] n " n 7 n " 2 640 000 ™

making s combined tomnage of 10,390,000 ¢

Cn Seems 3 and 1 there would be a combined tomnage of

4,%3%90,000 Tons,
On Seams 3 - 1 and 7% there would be a tonnege of 75,750,000

Section 3 T,18 N.Re105 W,

llo.3 Seam is not sufficiently prospected %o estimete intelli-
gently the coal content,

Viest of the Sweetwater or Big Feult there are about 480 scres
of 6% f£t, coal on No,1 seam or 3,120,000 tons and 480 acres of 63 ft. coal
on lo.7 Seam or 3,120,000 tons, meking a combined tomnage of 6,24:0,000 tong,

tong,

Without opening a new mine on The Sweetwater Branch to obtain
this coal The Central Coal & Coke Company would have %0 drive their iD=
perary Slope 2200 ft. through a nerrow strip of coal and then they would
be at & point about 180 £%. below No.1 Seam or 70 £t, above ¥0,7 Seam on

Section 3,

R
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Through their new mine on No,3 Seam would be the logical place
to work No.! Seam on Section 3 but this would Place this coal go far in the
future as o make 1% unattractive as a trading prorosition at this time,

The heulage proposition to obtain any amount of coal from Seco’
through the Tipperary Slope would congist of three hoists and & big motor

ingide and an outside motor hsul of about 15 miles and this would not
appear to me to be attractive.

A better trading proposition seems to be exchanging cosl on No.7
Seam shead of the present Central Coal B Coke Company*s llo.2 Slope for
coal adjacent to the Reliance Mines on Central Cosl & Coke Company’s
Sections 19 end 20 T, 20 . R, 105 v,

Ve have shown on attached blue print one of several gystems where-
by the coal ahead of The Central Coal & Coke Company's No.2 Slope can be
landed where the present 10,2 Main Hoist can pick it uwp, This system con-
sigts of a landing driven in coal Just below N0.23 Entry Central Coal &
Coke Company 110.2 IHne and a rock Plane driven from this coal to the coal
on opposite side of the feult system and from near this point a2 glope can
be driven in the No.7 cosl Pa

rallel to Union Pacific's old lo.,1 Slope on
Ho.1 Seam to the big fault sho

vm at No. 27 Entry in old No.l ldne. The
HMein Heulege System would congist of two glope hoists,.

Ir,Vail hes intimated he would not favor an exchange of leases
on & small scale but if he will entertain en exchange of coel leases of

moderate size The Union Pacific Coal Company is in position o exchange
coal on No.7 Seam showm on mep

a8 tributary to The Central Coal & Coke
Compeny®s No.2 Slope dowm to the big fault shown at Hoo.27 Entry Ho.l lfdne,
having an approximate workeble %

omnege of 1,900,000 tons for coal in No.i
Seam or Seems 3 and 1 on Section 19 T.20 N,

Ro 105 W, adjacent to Union
Pacific Coal Company's mine workings in Reliance Mine Noo.l.

The Central Coal & Coke Company by mining coal above the big
feult will be zble to keep their o.2 Plant working to full efficiency for
the next 15 or 20 years.

I estimate that for about $50,000 The Central Coal & (Coke
Company will be in shape to obtain 500 tons of coal per day from coal above

the big fault and the output from thig mine would incresse repidly with only
additional development cost until they would have an output of 800 to 1000
tons per day.

It seems to be the recognized opinion that coal in Rock Spring
and immediately south is a better grade of commercial coal than that to the
north,

The Central Coal & Coke Company*s towmn property on Section
36 at Rock Springs would likewige be i

nereagsed in value and their dwellings
be occupied for the next 15 years at leasgt,
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The Central Coal & Coke Company, in order to work any coal on
Sectiong 19 and 20 T.20 N, R, 104 We would have %o make an investment of
$800,000 to $1,000,000 to build railroed tracks, open and equip their
mines, build town and get a water supply, but by making this exchange this
expenditure would be Postponed indefinitely and at the game time this pro-
Perty would be producing a revenue,

If limited to coal above the big fault The Central Coal & Coke
Company will claim they will be at a big digadvantage in mining No.7 coal
&% Rock Springs in that their development cost for coal under the %own of
Rock Springs will be from 104 to 20¢ a ton more than if the coal was not
so gituated ag they will not be allowed to pull pillarg under the area
showm on map in broken line. (laried "o pillars to be drawm".)

The Central Coal & Coke Company claim they have already made heavy
expenditures in preparing to open up nev mines to keep the No.,2 Plant go-
ing end these conditions will have to be met in sny exchange that 15 pro-
posed.

IroVail seems to be satisfied with the tomnage above the big
fanlt but if The Central Coal & Coke Compeny insigts thet the exchange of
leages shall be on a large gcale The Union Pacific Coal Company could ex-
change all the coal on No,7 Seam which 18 shovm dovm %o the big fault and
in addition the coal north past the 0ld No.3 Pump Shaft (also showm on at-
teched map) giving a block of 1300 acres of No,7 coal containing about
8,000,000 tons of coal and in calculating tonnege in either or both tracta

we have used only 507% recovery over area shorm on map where np pillers are
to be drawm. .

To obtein coal in Wo,7 Seam below the big fault The Central Coal
& Coke Company could gink an 800 foot hoisting shaft west of the Reliance
Tracks near No.3 Pump Shaft and could sink No,3 Air Sheft 490 ft. dowm %o
o.7 Seam and use it for an air shaft. The Central Coal & Coke Company
could open this mine for about $250,000 to $300,000 as it would be necessary
for them to build but ebout a mile of mine tracks to complete their Plant
near No.3 Pump Shaft as the Reliance Ilain Line would act as a passing track
but thisz expenditure would not be necessary for at least 15 years,

Benefits to be derived from an exchange of coal leases ag men-
tioned above by The Union Pacific Coal Company:

1. The Union Pacific Coal Company's present plant equipment ang
town property at Reliance would be maintained in its present location for
en additional period of at least 20 years by obtaining lease on Seams 3 ang
1 only.

2, MAll the coal on Seams 3 - 1 and 7% cen be mined from existing
Union Pecific Coal Compeny mines without expensive additions %o the Pregent
equipment,

3. By exchanging the No,7 coal under.the towm of Rock Springs a
large area of valuable lend suitable for town lots would be released worth
at present prices $60,000 to $75,000 of which $25,000 to $30,000 worth viould
be ayailable as soon as this exchange was mede by releasing land held back
of The Union Pacific Coal Company's Ifine Office for opening up the tor end

1
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of this block of coal and the other $30,000 to $
lots will be available if it ig decided %o o
the big block of No.7 coal west of the Reli

505,000 worth of building
Pen the main hoilsting shaft for

ance Tracks instead on flat just
south of old No.3 Slope,

4. Coal on No,7 Seam on Sectiong 19 end 20 north of Reliance
ovmed by The Central Coal & Coke Company could be mined through a roeck
glope or rock tumnel driven from Reliance Ifine No.1 or Relience Ho.4 Mine

and made available to the present equipment at Reliasnce and prolong the
life of the towm of Relience accordingly,

To open up 0.7 Seam at Reliance would Probably cost The Union
Pacific Coal Company nearly as much as it would cost The Central Coal &
Coke Compeny to open up the shaft mine for coal on lo,7 Seam below the big

feult at Rock Springs, but either Proposition would not have to be consider—
ed inside of the next 15 to 20 years,

5o Workings in No.4 Mine Reliance will be driven up to the
south line of Section 19 in a few months and it will be advigable to take
this into congideration in case a big exchange of cosl ig contemplated,

6. The advantege of prime importance derived by The Union
Pacific Coal Company would be from the fact that their pregent workings in
Reliance No,! lline are now up ageinst the gouth line of Section 19 of The
Central Coal & Coke Company snd can be extended into this land at once with
only an additional cost for the development and the seme thing would apply
to the Reliance Noo4 lfine in a few months on No.73 Seam.

7. It would seem advisable to allow the parties working No.l
Seam to work No.3 Seam also at least over the same territory that the No.l
workings cover.

It is not =advisable to exchange No.7 coal below the big fault
unless found necessary to swing the deal for the reason that +he logical
place from which to recover No.3 coal north of old No.3 Mine (consisting of
760 acres of 6 £t, coal or 4,560,000 tons) is from the new shaft in the vi-
cinity of No.3 Pump Shaft, This coal can be recovered from No.4 Mine but
not ag advantageously as from the shaft to No.7 Seam.

Very truly yours,

/"‘-"ﬁ.nw/

‘Chie? Engineer,




